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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

1. Only Congress has the power to make the laws. For under our system it is only

the legislative branch embodied by Congress, and not the courts, which can make

conduct criminal. United States v. Lanier, 520 U S 259, , n. 6, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432,

117 S. Ct. 1219,1997 U.S. LEXIS 2079, *16 (1997); United States v. Hudson, 11 U S

32, 7 Craneh 32, 3 L. Ed. 259 (1812). What the state and court did was not authorized

by the legislature. Therefore, the state lacked authority to separate the underlying felony

from the alleged murder and prosecute the murder without the underlying felony. The

state action violated the separation of powers doctrine. "Had the General Assembly

intended that the death penalty be applied to those who simply attempt to avoid

apprehension on a warrant, it would not have included the words "committed by the

offender." State v. Jones, 91 Ohio St. 3d at 348.

2. In State v. Sinlpkins, 117 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2008-Ohio-1197, 884 N E 2d 568,

the Supreme Court reiterated that courts do not have authority to substitute different

sentences for what is required by law. The court stressed that when judges disregard

what the law clearly commands, they act without authority, and "such actions are not

mere errors that render a sentence voidable rather than void."

3. There are no genuine issues of material fact that there was separation of the

"indictments;" which violates Harris v. Oklahoma, 432 U.S. 682 (1977 .̂ (Ex. #3)

4. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the Vettel court didn't have

jurisdiction over aggravated robbery, therefore, did not have jurisdiction for aggravated



(felony) murder, an element of which was the aggravated robbery. (Ex. #3)

5. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the failure to instruct the jury on

reasonable doubt of the elements of aggravated robbery vitiates all the jury's findings

and does not constitute a verdict of guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of aggravated

murder. Sparf & Hansen v. United States, 156 U.S . 51, 105 (1895); Apprendi v. New

Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 490; Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 278. (Ex. #6, #7, #8)

6. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the fact that Mr. Akbar was

acquitted of aggravated robbery by the Mackey court. Evans v. Michigan, 133 U.S .

1069 (2013). (Ex. #5)

7. Therefore, it is without a doubt that the Mr. Akbar is entitled to the judgment of

immediate release, as a matter of law cited above and below.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

8. 141r. Akbar incorporates paragraphs 1-7 by reference herein as if fully rewritten.

9. Summary judgment provides a procedure for promptly and efficiently disposing

of

actions or issues where there exists no genuine issue of material fact. Federal Rules of

Civil Procedure 56 (C) provides in part that Summary Judgment "shall be rendered if the

affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the

moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law." Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (C).

10. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (C) requires that there be genuine issues as to material fact to



defeat a properly supported motion for Summary Judgment, not merely the existence of

some alleged factual dispute between the parties. Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc. 477

U.S. 242, 247-8 (1986). The substantial law involved in the case will determine which

facts are material. Only disputes over outcome determinative facts will bar a grant of

Summary Judgment.

11. While the moving party bears the initial burden of demonstrating that there are no

genuine issues of material fact, the party opposing the motion has the burden to come

forth with sufficient proof to support its claim that there exists genuine issues of material

fact, particularity when that party has had an opportunity to conduct discovery. Celotex

Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).

12. 'The is no genuine issue of material fact that Mr. Akbar was not charged in

(indictment) case no. 97-CR-221 with the allegations contained in the "indictment" of

case no. 97-CR-220. (Ex. #1, 2#). "'There can be no trial, conviction, or punishment for

a crime without a formal and sufficient accusation. In the absence thereof the court

acquires no jurisdiction whatever, and if it assumes jurisdiction, a trial and conviction

are a nullity. ***," S'I"LWART v. S7'A'I E 1932), 41 Ohio App 351, at 353-354.

13. There is no genuine issue of material fact that the assignment of case no. 97-CR-

220 "aggravated robbery indictment" to the court of "Judge Mackey" means that the

court of "Judge Vettel" did not have jurisdiction to try, convict, or sentence Mr. Akbar

for case no. 97-CR-220 (Ex. #3). Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a matter of

law.
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14. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the state divided felony murder

into two separate crimes/charges/indictments, therefore, Mr. Akbar's custody has been in

violation of double jeopardy, at least, since that division took place. Harris v.

Oklahoma, 433 U.S. 682 (1977). The Supreme Court has described its per curiam in

Harris as standing for the proposition that, for double jeopardy purposes, "the crime

generally described as felony murder" is not "a separate offense distinct from its various

elements." Illinois v. Vittale, 447 U.S. 4101420-42), 65 L Ed 2d 228, 100 S . Ct. 2260

.1^ 98®).

15. There is no genuine issue of material fact that according to the "Supreme Court"

of Ohio's interpretation of Ohio law,

"R.C. 2929.04(A) plainly states that all of the aggravating circumstances listed therein,
including that contained in subsection (A)(3) [aggravated robbery], must be proven
beyond a reasonable doubt. Indeed, conviction under any lesser standard of proof would
be inconsistent with the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United
States Constitution. . . . Had the General Assembly intended that the death penalty be
applied to those who simply attempt to avoid apprehension on a warrant, it would not
have included the words "committed by the offender.""

State v. Jones, 91 Ohio St. 3d at 347-348.

16. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the trier of facts were not

instructed on any of the elements of aggravated robbery.

17. There are no genuine issues of material fact, therefore, that the "Ohio Supreme

Court" affirmed a hypothetical verdict ( on elements of aggravated robbery) that was not,

in fact, rendered, which an appellate court may not do. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to

judgment as a matter of law. Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U S 279 .

Ê
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18. There are no genuine issues of material fact that "it is axiomatic that a conviction

upon a charge not made or upon a charge not tried constitutes a denial of due process."

Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196, 201; Fresnell v. Georgia, 439 U S 14.

19. There are no genuine issues of material fact that those charges (case no. 97-CR-

220) were dismissed, nolle prosequi, (June 9", 1998) prior to "Final Appealable Order"

(June 11', 1998). (Ex. 5#, #7)

20. There are no genuine issues of material fact that nolle prosequi means: I will

(have not) not prosecute. Therefore, by the state's own admission, not been prosecuted

for, nor found guilty of, aggravated robbery. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a

matter of law. (Ex.#5)

21. There are no genuine issues of material fact nolle prosequi amounts to an acquittal

under state and federal law.

22. A nolle prossed case ceases to exist. A nolle prosse cannot be entered by the state

without operating as an acquittal to the accused. Any action taken subsequent to filing

of the nolle prosequi is nullity. Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184 (1957).

23. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the court's entry of

dismissal/acquittal is the law of the case regarding aggravated robbery. (Ex. #5)

25. There are no genuine issues of material fact that any relitigation of Mr. Akbar's

guilt or innocence on aggravated robbery is precluded by double jeopardy and collateral

estoppel. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

26. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the a court without jurisdiction
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cannot try, convict, or sentence a person; its pronouncements are void. A nullity. ""The

effect of determining that a judgment is void is well established. It is as though such

proceedings had never occurred; the judgment is a mere nullity and the parties are in the

same position as if there had been no judgment."' State vAe%ak, 114 Ohio St.3d 94,

2007 Ohio 3250, 868 N.E.2d 961, P 12, quoting Romito u Maxwell (1967), 10 Ohio

St.2d 266, 267-268, 39 0.0.2d 414, 227 N E2d 223.

27. There are no genuine issues of material fact that a void judgment does not

constitute a "Final Appealable Order." Ohio appellate courts have uniformly recognized

that "void. judgments do not constitute final, appealable orders." State ex rel. Carnail v.

McCormick, 125 Ohio St. 3d 124 (2010). See generally Brawn u Brown, 183 Ohio

App.3d 384, 2009 Ohio 3589, 917 N.E.2d 301, P 21; State v Gilmea; 160 Ohio App.3d

752 2005 Ohio 1387, 825 N.E.2d 1180, P 6; State v. 1Vhrtehouse, Lorain App No

09CA009581, 2009 Ohio 6504, P 8; Pauer v. Lan-acza, Cuyahoga App. No. 83232, 2004

Ohio 2019, P 12; Reed v Montgamei^y Cty. Bd. af 1 V l e n t a l Retardation & Dev

Disabilities (Apr. 27 1995), Franklin App No 94APE 10- 1490, 1995 Ohio App LEXIS

1755, 1995 WL 250810 *4.

28. A court of appeals has no jurisdiction over orders that are not final and appealable,

Section 3(B)(2), Article IV, Ohio Constitution

29. There are no genuine issues of material fact that acquittal of the aggravated

robbery is an acquittal of elements of the state's theory of prior calculation and design;

Le. aggravated murder. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.



EVANS v. MICHIGAN, 133 S.O. 1069 (2013); APPRENDI v NEW JERSEY, 530

U.S. 466.

30. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the state removed from the trier

of fact's consideration whether Mr. Akbar committed aggravated robbery and thus

directed the verdict as to the elements of prior calculation and design, Le. aggravated

(felony) murder. The state was relieved of its burden. The jury was prevented from

finding the Petitioner not guilty. There was has been no trial by jury.

31. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the state cannot hold a Person in

custody for over sixteen years where he's been acquitted of the charge. His speedy trial

rights have been violated.. There is no process by which the state can make its

incarceration of Mr. Akbar legal. The process was void from the point the "indictments"

were divided, at least. Secondarily, proceedings became void at the point Mr. Akbar was

acquitted of aggravated robbery, June 9t'', 1998. Double Jeopardy precluded trial,

conviction, sentence, respectively, then and it precludes further imprisonment now.

32. The only valid judgment in the case is the dismissal/acquittal of the aggravated

robberies (Ex. #5). EVANS v. MICHIGAN, 133 S.O. 1069-(2013) Mr. Akbar is

entitled to that judgment as a matter of law. The fact that the court "misconstrued" the

statutes necessary to charge and convict is the state's error. The Supreme Court has long

held that a verdict of acquittal cannot be reviewed without putting a defendant twice in

jeopardy, and thereby violating the U.S. Constitution.

33. The court's "misunderstanding" of the elements necessary to sustain a conviction

T7
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also caused it to erroneously deny the Rule 29 motion, and was no misunderstanding at

all.lVlr. Akbar asserts that the court and prosecutor knew exactly what they were doing.

34. It is well settled in Ohio that a void indictment makes the judgment of conviction

equally void. A void indictment renders the judgment void for lack of jurisdiction of the

subject matter. State v. Cimp,^itz (1953), 15$ Ohio St, 490 . "All crimes are statutory.

The elements necessary to constitute the crime must be gathered wholly from the statute

and the crime must be described within the terms of the statute. Moreover, no act is a

crime except an act done in violation of the express provisions of a statute or ordinance

legally enacted." CiYeapritz, 158 Ohio St. at 492. (underline added) "A void indictment

[is] one which describes no offense that exists under the statutes of the state."

Hendersan v C'arcCwelC (C.A.6 1970)1 426 F 2d 150, 152. The law is clear in Ohio that

"if a vital and material element identifying or characterizing an offense is omitted from

an indictment, the indictment is insufficient to charge an offense and cannot be remedied

by the court." Cimpritz, 158 OhioSt. at 493. "It follows that the court may not supply

words essential to the description of an offense, without which no violation is charged."

State v. Parker (1944), 150 Ohio St. 22, 26, $0 N F 2d 490.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of this Motion For Summary Judgment was sent to Mike De-

Wine, Attorney of Record, at 150 E. Gay St., Columbus, Ohio 43215, on this 7th day of

July, 2014, by regular U.S. mail.
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INDICTMENT - ONE COUNT

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS.

COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NO.- DIRECT

STA'i'E OF OHrO VS. ODRAYE O. JONES

Of the September Terrn, November Recall, Special Session, November 25, 1997:

THE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and .by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT ONE

On or about the 17th day of November, 1997 in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRA.YE G. JONES did, purposely and with prior calculation
and design, cause the death of another, to wit: William D. Glover, Jr., a peace
officer, in violation of Section 2903.01 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Specification I of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that the offense
was committed for the purpose of escaping detection, apprehension, trial, or punishment of
another offense committed by the defendant, to wit; aggravated robbery, an aggravating
circumstance as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (3) of the Ohio Revised Code;

Specification 2 of Count Ones The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that the victim
of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer, as defined in Section 2935.01 of the
Ohio Revised Code whom the defendant had reasonable cause to know or knew to be such and
at the time of the offense the victim, William D. Glover Jr. , was engaged in his duties as a peace
officer, an aggravating circumstance as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Indictment Page 1



Specificatpon 3 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and.specifies that ODRAYE
G. JONES had reasonable cause to know or knew William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer
as defined in Section 2935.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, and that it was Odraye G. Jones'
specific purpose to kill a peace officer at the time of the offense, an aggravating circumstance
as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Specification 4 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that OIDlk2,AY-E
G. JONES had a firearFn on or about his person or under his control while con-unitting this
offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the f rearm,
or used it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2947.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This offense constitutes the crime of Aggravated Murder with specifications, an offense
for which the Death Penalty may be imposed, with a Three Year Firearm Specification, in such
case made and provided and against the dignity of the State of Ohio.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

THOMAS L. SAR'.I."INI, 0001937
PROSECIJTING ATTORNEI.'

Indictment Page 2
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INDIC NT - TWO COUNTS

STATE OF OHYO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NO.- I3IRECT

STA`F^ O^' ®I3^0 ^S. 4I) A3tE G. JONES

Of the September Term, November Recall, Special Session, November 25, 1997:

THE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the narne and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT ONE

On or about the 18th. day of October, 1997, in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE G. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing
immediately after the attempt or.offense did have a deadly weapon, as defmed in
section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, on or about his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
weapon.

Specification 1. of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that ODRAYE G.
JONES had a f rearm on or about his person or under his control while comm.itting this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the fireann, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This act, to-wit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year firearnl specification,
constitutes a Felony of the First degree, contrary' to and in violation' of the Ohio Revised Code,
Title 29, §2911.01, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWO

On or about the. 8th day of November, 1997, in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE G. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing

Indictment Page 1



immediately after the attempt or offense did have a deadly weapon, as defmed in
section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, o'n or about his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
weapon.

Specification
I of Count Two: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that ODRAYE G.

JONES had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This act, to-wit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three
(3) year firearm ',specifcation,

constitutes a.Eelony of the First degree, contrary to and in violation of the Ohio R^vised Code,
Title 29, §2911.01, and against the peace and dignity of the State, of Ohio.

RESPECTFULLY SUBNIITTED, \

AOMAS, L. SARTINI, 00®1937
PI.t.OSECIJTING ATTORNEY

Indictmeiit Page 2
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IN THE COURT OF CC3MMOM PLEAS
( # V

70181.

ASHTABULA COUNTY, oHlo

^' -A
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. rw.,w . .<.+....... < ._-.•... a. «
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P1aintjkf/,
CASE NO. 97-CR-226

^ XY -VS-

. • :^::, i - :y^^;,,., • <. $ s^[.TI7CI^CF'TJ'T' Fr^^''R'^'
C1DRAYt-"G, JONES, ^

Defendant, ^

This 3rd day of December, 1597, came"Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,
, • ' . '..ti^..

u^^iBr` warrant heretofore issued on an indictment charging V.. .,.. :'....yi?#...
<,`;, .:yr.• .:

undereach of Counts One and Two the offenses of p,
. < . ggravated

Robbery, with specifications, in violation of R.C. 2931.01, the

same being felonies of the first degree.

Whereupon, the Court explained to the defendant the

nature of the charges and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to Criminal Rule 10.

The Court determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc B. Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defenderos Office as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as trial counsel of

record for the defendant in this case.

A copy of the indictment having been furnished the

,.._. ^
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defendant more than one day prior hereto, and counsel having had

^ ^. ^.^;.^ M.....-.. ,., t^e - opportuna.ty.,to exama.ne it, the<..def-'^ridant-...^;^e^^^^^^.. walve^"'_ _

=.^ tlie reading of the i.ndictment.^ •r4 y. xf ^• $+ .

-, ^` ^ ,1' ' ^• L^`M

$,^ The defendant then being inquired of by the Caurt whether
. ,<ui^.t , .^r 'N.. .' ,.. . r .,^ .. . ^ ° ^ . .a:
9 y ar not guilty of the nffenses as charged for plea

.says to each count that he is not guilty,

The date for trial will be set by the Assignment
Sr M'^^.

Commissioner of this Court within the time limits of R.C.

2945 . 71 (c) , and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

^T^^^ir.y ofthe^Cburt, the defendant indicated that

ho b^^^^r^ca ^`^ted'. or^ .^his case since November 18th, 1997.

.^r .,. This c.a:s:e It at'^1g:4-d to Judge Alfred W. Mackey.

Bond as previously set in the sum of Fifty Thousand

Dollars (
$50,000.00) cash or surety is continued. The defendant

is remanded.to the custody of the Ashtabula County Sheriff's

Department in lieu of posting said bond.

Puzsuan'ir. to Civil Rule 58 ( B), the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Proseecuting

Attorney Thomas L. Sartini; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc B. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public Defenderys

Office, 8 East Long Street, 11th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

to trial counsel, David L. Doughten, 4403 St. Clair Avenue,

Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1125; Honorable Alfred W. Mackey; the

^ 1462
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70181E

IN THE COURT OF OOMMON PL q

2 yi PM ®
AS.I-ITABUL.A, COUNTY, OFIIO CAR4!.11 ^'^AD

CC^4d^ON r:.r. ;.e CrJR i
,1SNrAStlr.A i tT'a', JH.

E STAT'E O^ OHIO® w ^. .:.^.:., ^:.: _ ... .
.. ^

^
Plaintiff, ) CASE NO. 97°CR°-221

;. ^
®vs- ? JUDGM .Nm rt

ODI2AYE G. JONES,
^
)

Defendant,

This 3rd day of December, 1997, came Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

under warrant heretofore issued on an indictment charging

Aggravated Murder, with specifications of aggravating

circumstances and a specification of firearm use, in.violation of

R.C. 2303.01(A).

Whereupon, the Court explained to the defendant the

nature of the charge and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to Crim.anal. Rule 10.

The Court determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc E. Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defender°s Office as counsel .for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as lead counsel and

Robert L. Tobik as co-counsel to serve as trial counsel of record

for the defendant in this case. Both of said counsel are
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Ctise RJca 97-CR°221 -2- December 4, 1997
Ohio V. Jones
. , • ,•

cex°tafs.ed by the Ohio Su ^~eme CourtI^ pursuant to Rule. . ,^,....^,,^:,. .__.. ...., T^,..,,^.....__ ^...^..^....^..M.^._ 2 0 of the. . ,^:..
Ftules of Superintendencg for the Courts of Ohio.

Fs: A copy of the indictment having been furnished the' :^• ,

defendant more than one day prior hereto, and counsel having had

the opportunity to examine it, the defendant thereupon waived

the reading of the indictmenta

The defendant then being inquired of by the Court whether

he is guilty or not guilty of the offense as charged and the

specifications for plea says to the charge and each specification
N.'

that he is not gui].ty<
. .: -syr : •. ,

The date for trial will be set by the Assignment^

Ccimmi.ssa.oner of this Court within the time limits of R.C.

2945m71(C), and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

Upon inquiry of the Court, the defendant indicated that

he has been incarcerated since November 17th, 1397.

This case is assigned to Judge Ronald W. Vettel.

The defendant's request for bond is hereby denied for the

reason that the Court finds that this is a capital case and the

proof is evident or the presumption great. The defendant is

ordered to be held without bond.

Pursuant to Civil Rule 58(B), the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Prosecuting

Attorney Thomas L. Sartini; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc B. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public Defernder ° s

° Cff ice, 8 East Long Street, 13.th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

^ <, . ^^
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December 4, 1997

to trial counsel, David L. Doughten, 4403 St. Clair Avenue,
, . . , w.- . ..«...-^•--.........«.. , _ . ... ...„. ...., ^. ...» ». ,. ., :.: . ..,« .w.,......e:: ^. : .. , .._ .«..,.,...,,....:^.,.,,d..;=.; ..^,..._,....:.

Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1125, and Robert L. Tobik, 4403 St. Clair;1..

Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103; Honorable Ronald W. Vettel; the

Ashtabula County Sheriff Is ®epartment; and the Assignment

Camnaiss ioner .

.41

December 4, 1997
RW1/tlt

t

W. VETTEL, JUDGE

4 ^ 6



Y3'• ^k "} W"r ... . ^ S' -^r ^9`^, ^.A ^,F -S'1v '^^ ^ lp,a'• p Y^}^. M^., - . . _ .
yG ^ ^ ^ t'.Y.Y" f^ ' '(..e+ ^ lv""-1M '1 F':I;t' n^f•v'4 ? R Ar ..1. 1 ^ ti Y' .ry 4 p1 a$ . qp.kJ r ^^1

.,y^r,^' ";^^y.y^•^^. '^:^y^J'^' .• y^:,^"
r^^ M1!^^ 4 l^ 7ll^CJ10

.. ,^ -_ ^ ^. .., . .. ,. .,,,^.CY..r^<i .1, '. ,.S..^e a. •`^dY,' a. ... - :,°. r,,•r

$. ,:. ,..^ ^.:'... CO
URT OF C dN P. a
ASETAB . . COUNTY

25 ST JEFFEItS®N 67CRE13T
JEk'FEat5O1V® OHIO 44047-1092

Judge Alfred W. Mackey^-- ^' Date: December 8 , 199 7Judge_` ^ary._b ® °Yost^._._ . --w.«" «""" ._^<^. .,.«,.......... .. , .... . .. . .
Judge Ronald W. Vettel

TO: SANDY CLAYPOOL
SEERIFF' S DEPT m

Case No 0 97 CR 00220 STATE OF O910

vs

ODRAYE G JONES

wa].3 be on for JURY TRIAL a,rz Tuesday, February 10, 1998, at 09 z 00 AMbefore Judge ALFRED W. MACKEY®

By: David F. Silva
Assignment CommAssioner
PH: 440-576-3686 or 576-3687

cCs FILE COPY
DAVID L. DOUGHTEN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBURN
JOHN BERNARDO
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befc►^°e 0'txdge RONALD W. VETTEL.
-~°.. ' ' . ..

Ry : David F. Silva
Assignment Comauiissioner
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XN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ASIITABULA CO'UN'1'lt, 01-1I0

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

:J.

CASE NO. 97-CR-220

JUDGE ALFRED W. MACKEY
lizllr'

N•^
vS.

QDRELYL J®NES M®III^^^^ ^

Defendant. ) . ^

This day, came the Ashtabula. County Prosecuting Attorney, THOMAS L. SARTXNI, by

nn.d tlzrough Ariana E. Tarigh.atiP Chief Assistant Prosecutor, on bchalf of the State of Ohio, and

with leave of Court and for good cause showm., enters a nolle prosequi, without prejudYce, in the

above captioned casc for the reason that the defendant was convicted of Aggravated Murder and

sentenced to the dcath penalty in Case Number 97-CR-221. The prosccutor's office laas contactcd

the Ashtabula City Policc Deparlinent and the victim in the above captioned matter and they

concur in the resolution of this case in this znanne.r. ;Gxven:.:tha.tthe defenda^t has `zeccAVe--d a-• T

.,. ...... .:.....:... .:.........:.:...:, ,......; •: . .. ...:,.z . .
:.:scntezace of death; t1x6i:^.teresls^o^justicc:vciarald'nbt be

:.
5e

.
rve

.
d by

.
furtherpzosccutiori ncrein:

Whcrafore, the State of ®bio resp ectfv.lly requests this Honorable Court to dismiss th.e

above captiancd casc without pr.e3udice.

Respcctfully submitted,

Tk1.ONLA.5 L.
:PROSE.C1J

......

y.

" Chi

10001937
0P-NTEY

hati 0039372
Prosecutor

1386



FEB-25-2003 01:32 FROM: ASf-I. C0. CLERK (]F COUR 1 440 575 2819 t U: y1tI904"U
r ej.^ --

^^

kyla

^^ • ^

I hcrcby certify that a teue copy ot'the foregoing Motion to Dismiss has bccn saat by

rcgulax U.S. Mail this day of Tune,199g, to David Doughten and Robert Tobik, attorncys^,____ •

for Dcfcndant, at 4403 St. Clair Avmuc, Cleveland, 01ua 44103.

torsecu#siPrc

C^^
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IN THF, COURT COMMON
' O^zP®

PLEAS

.^.S^.T^TJI,^i.

J11H 33 PP. eqR
C n"'i CASE N0. 97-CR-220

STATE OF OHIO,
'^j'''^y^

.4 S
^r TT^ r^nT

F^J J Yv
t^^t^ . lY1.CS.A$A Cd'^'° i

i U H. ) J U1v^L'' S^

Plaisxtz£f,

V^J.

®DRAYF, J®1,V.vSy .

Defendatat.

^

)

^

)

)

^^^ r 'M lAM'

Iicataon and for good cau^se sho^crn, the Ce^ ^inds Plait^ti^s Io^otiQn,'^o
Upon app

TJismiss without pzejudice is well ta]cen.

IT IS So 0 EREDo

3E RED *. MACXCEY

^l^ 3̂ ^

^
^ -4 49 002"A
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A °Bfirea.rm°® means any deadly raeapon

ca.pable of expelling or propelling one or more

projectiles by the action of an explosive or

combustible propellant. Firearm includes an

unloaded firearm and any firearm which is

inoperable but which can readily be rendered

operab.le e

9eOn or about his person or under his

control" means on or so near to his person as to

to be conveniently accessible and within his

i.rmed:iate physical reach.

To facilitate the offense, means to make

easy or easier to carry out.

If your verdict is guilty of Aggravated

Murder, you will then determine beyond a

reasonable doubt under specification number one,

whether the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

committed the offense of Aggravated Murder for

the purpose of escaping apprehension, trial or

punishment for another .offense committed by the

defexadant o

Under specification number 2, whether

the victim of the offense, William D. Glover,

Jr was a peace officer whom the defendant had

reasonable cause to know or knew to be a peace
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written f.nstructions a

The verdict form is a seven-page

documnent. On the first page it starts out with

the capti.on. It says Verdict, Court of comxnon

Pleas, Ashtabula County, Ohio, May Session,

1998. Then it has the caption of the case. it

says State of Ohio, Plaintiff v. Odraye G.

Jones, Defendant, Case No. 97-CR-221, Indictment

for Aggravated Murder.

The first paragraph reads as follows:

"We, the jury in this case, being duly impaneled

and sworn, find the defendant,.Odraye G.

Joraes. ®. °", and then you'll see a single asterisk

and a blank line. zf you look down below the

paragraph you'll see another single asterisk and

behind it the words "Insert in ink guilty or not

guilty." So on that blank line you will insert

the word '"guil.tyr" or the words "not guilty" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

g^ ... of Aggravated Murder in the manner and form

as he stands charged in the indictment under

Section 2903.01(A) of the Ohio Revised Code."

Then down below that paragraph you're

going to see two additional paragraphs in

parentheses. The first paragraph reads "If you
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find the defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder

in the form above, you will consider and

complete the following verdict forms relating to

specifications 1, 2, 3 and 4."

The next paragraph in parenthesis says

"If you find the defendant not guilty of the

offense of Aggravated Murder, or if your unable

to reach a unanimous verdict of either guilty or

not guilty of Aggravated Murder, you will

consider and complete the following verdict form

on Page 6.11 If that were the case, you would

then go to Page 6. Below that you'll see 12

signature lines.

on Page Number 2, is specification

number 1. It reads, "We, the jury in this case,

find the defendant, Odraye G. Jones...¢9, and

there you'll see a double asterisk, two of them.

If you look down that paragraph, you'll see

another double asterisk and behind it the words

"®xnse.rt in ink did or did not" on that blank

line directly to the right the word "did" or the

words "did not" in accordance with your

findings. And it goes on, 11 ...commit the

offense of Aggravated Murder for the purpose of

escaping apprehension, trial, or punishment for
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another offense committed by the defendant.

Again you'l1 see 12 signature lines below that

specification. The last line is always

reserved for the foreman or forelady.

On Page 3, it says specification number

2. '@We, the jury in this case, find that the

victim of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr,,.

and behind that you're going to see three

asterisks or a triple asterisk. And if you look

down below that paragraph you'll see another-

tar°iple asterisk and the words "Insert in ink,was

or was not." On that first blank line you're

going to write in "was" or "was not" in

accordance with your findings< And it goes on,

ve e m e a peace officer, whom the defendant...14 , and

then you'll see a double asterisk and you look

begowm You'll see another double asterisk with

the words "Insert in ink did or did not".

So on that second line you're going to

write in the words "did" or "did not" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

know or have reasonable cause to know to be

a peace officer, and at the time of the offense

the victim, William D. Glover, dr..,'o, and again

a triple asterisk with the words "Insert in ink
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STATE O= O :! O ,
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^^ N TIH" COU-RT OF COM-MON PLEAS
nSc:''=A3ULA COGuI`Y, OHIO

Plaintiff,

ODR.IIYE G. JON.c,S,

Def.end.ant.

I

)

C.c'A:SL NO. 97-CR-221 r' =
i!• ^••

_ --^"

. .__ • '
S t7ATNT(7n
Or `T'FiF CO 7RT ^.` . : ^

,- -• ^^:-•.: .

This oninion is rend2red puz•suant to Ohio Revised Code

§2929.03 (F) . '

The trial of 'this cause commenced on May 5, 1998, a Jury was

sworn on May 14, 1998, and the Jury returned a verdict on May 26,

1998, finding the Defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder, in

violation oi Ohio Revised Code §2903.01(A). The Defendan-'.

Odraye G. Jones, was convicted of purposely and with prior

calculation and design causing the death of another, to-wit:

William D. Glover, Jr. In addition, the Jury returned a verdict

of guilty of Specification No. 1 an aggravating circumstance as

specified in Ohio Revised Code §2929.04 (A) (3) , of Speci.ficat',ion

No. 2 an aggravating circumstance as specified in Ohio Revised

Code §2929.04(A)(6), and of Specification No. 3 an aggravating

circumstance as saecz.ii ed in Ohi o Revised Code §2929.04 (A) (5) .

Thereafter, and pri or to the commencement of the sentenci ng phase

oi. the trial, the COu':°t merged SDeci iicati oL: No. 2 and

Specificatian No. 3.

Or. Ju.ne 2, 1 998 , the COurt coll'uile::ced t'!e senltenc]..ng Di.1ase of

ti'1e tri -,'l and oi? Ju''.e 4, 1998, the Jl:rv retu-r.iled a verdl.C"

r ecoI'm°Re_*?d-i- n C n1?r't? i 11 v n.= -np
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Case No. 97-C-1-t-221 -2-

On vu.ne 8, 1998, tr.e Court conducted a sentencing hearing at

which ti.me the Court foc:.._nd independently, af.ter weighing the

aggravating circumstances against the mitigat;ng factors, t^,at

the aggravating circumstances outwei-ghed.the mitigating factors

beyond a reasonable doubt, a;-,.d the Court thereupon imposed the

sentence of Death.

The Court finds that the followi.rig aggravating ci rcumsta.nces

were proved beyond a reasonable doubt, to-wit:

^. That the Defendant committed the o_ "ense of Aggravated

Murder for the purcose of escaoing aotarehension, trial or

pu..nishment for the commi.ssion of •ano•ther offerse commi.tted by the

De*-endant. The evidence established that on November 10, 1997,

a warrant for the ar.rest of the Defendant, Odraye G. Jones, was

issued by the Ashtabula Municipal Court on a charge of Aggravated

Robbery. The. Defendant was aware that he was wanted by t.he

police and had discussed this fact with Jimm_v Lee Ruth. The

Defendant told Ruth he knew he was facing a?.cat of ti^me and if

the txolice tried to arrest him ne would shoot the police_ The

evi.dence established that at the time 0=.fi.cer Glover exited his

police cruiser and anproached the Defendant who was standing on a

powch at 907 West 43rd Street, tha.t t h e officer motioned to the

De_end.a_T'_t and stated 'Vou :t,^.Gw w:1V' .5.. am ::e'_:e, --- am oni V doing my

joJn _ 'he De.;enda: L tn e^ ] Lm;7ed over tne r'a'- g `i i r of `? e'C?UrC:7

a.nd began to ff lee n o , h alon y t: e side o; t`^e residepce _ O==ice=

!'1(°•1 t•f ('S 4 r-^ r ^' ry ^ • •St qt7i !^ ^^^^e Deie_^_Gaal: L̂  and af t er Chasw:lQ i":=•m
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Case No. 97-CR-221 a.3_

to the -reaT_" of the resi-dence a.^.d behind a ga=a^.^.'-,_' area, was sf?ot

four (4) times by the Defendant who was obse^.-ved to oroduce a

hand gun and iire the fatal shots.

2. That the Defendant, at the time he committed the oZ=.fense

of Aggravated Murder, ic.new or had reasonable c•ause to know that

the victim, William D_ Glover, Jr., was a peace oLficer who, at

the time, was engaged in his duties as'a peace oificer_ The

evidence in this case establishes that OLzicer Glover, on

November 17, 1997, at the t?me he approached the Defl':endant,

ex.ited a marked pol.ice cruiser and was in full uniform. The

Defendant had observed O7=ficer Glover drive by in a police car

a.nd had been told by Jimmy Lee Ruth that the police car had

turned arou..nd and was returning to them. Officer Glover

aporoached the Defendant, moti oned to him to come off of a porch

at 907 West 43`'^ Street, Ashtabula, Ohio, and stated "You know whv

I am here, i am onlv doing mv job". At that time, the Defendant

jumped the hand rail on the porch and fled along the side of the

house in a northerly direction. The evi dence established that

®f=icerGlover pursued the De.^endant around the side o^= the house

ar_d into a field located at the rear of a garage. At that.no-int,

t^e Dei^.'Ilda_^.t was observed ^"Jv wry tnesS, Theresa Taylor, to pull a

nwryG' g-= rOI1 i? i 5 coat DOC Cei to exzend his :: ig;1t a:^l aLld to

. _re t:e c^u.:-^ at the police ^ha e v,Cerce estaD? T shaca

;_''_aL ti' cc c^eot.::..^".. a--:.e:: .`.: ^ __rji. two s::ot5 , at

A-.37
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wnlch time the Deienda::t nal ked back to tne oi--ice.r, a:d r..rom a

d1staI1ce ®i 'LwO to twelve inCiles, Z'-red two more SC1ol's, one

striking the o-iffice.r below the eye and the second shot striking

him in the top of the head. 5cientific evidence established that

gun powder residue and stippling found on the deceased

esta..blished the close proxiar:..tv of the -i"atal shots. The vi ctim

was, in 'Lact, afuZl time patrolxaan emploved by the Ashtabula

City Police Department in Ashtabula County, Ohio. From taue

recordings made o-E the police radio system, it was established

that Orricer Glover, at the time, was attempt1ng to arrest the

Deiendant on the warrant for Aggravated Robberv previouslv issued

by. the Ashtabula Muni ci-nal Court .

The Court has considered and weighed the mitigating factors

which were presented bv the DeLendant. Those rni..tigating factors

are as iollows:

1. The nature and circumstances of the o^:f::ense has been

considered by the Couwt to determine whether thev are r^.ti gating

in nature. :rom the evidence, it has been established that the

De-fendant r:led from the victim in order to avoi d aparehension on

arz Aggravated -Robberv warrant previ ousl_v ; ssued bv the Ashtabula

Mu-n? c? pal Court . DurLng the pursu-it, the evi ae::ce estab? ' shed

tflat the De-fet:da..'nt .De" ' "'-G a resj Cen tial ho;i:e a.°:d iP.tC an Gcen

-field at tne rear o-- a garage. "."he De;enda^t pu.Lled a hand gu:-^

_.^om !7- s cOai. CCCke^ V.i1^C shot i le Cr^'_C?r JurSL^ ?y^ h1 1 1-_ tile

r

shoulder and a..'.'tt areas. Wi':en tAe-38-f-.._ce.= fel 1 to ground , Che
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De-e:tdant walked back to hi-m and fired two more shots striking

the victim below the eve and into the top of his head_ The

evidence clearly indicates that the two fatal• shots were fired at

a range oi-E two to twelve inches awter the oificer had been struck

in the shoulder ancl arm.. The Defendant was ar rested minutes

awter the shooting as he .tled in a northerl.y direction two and

one/hal-E blocks from the scene. Def:eridant was obser-sed to dron a

hand gun which was later proved to be the murder weanon. It was

also esta.blished that he had gu..n powder residue on his har_ds.

The eV i dence in this case establishes that the ',{i ] l1ng was a.n

execution style slaying and that th.eYe is absolutely nothing ;n,

mi.tigation i n the na'ture and circu:^tstances of" the offense.

2. The historv, character and background o-LE the De^endant

has been considered and weighed bv the Court. The evidence

presented establishes that the Defendant, Odraye C. Jones, was

born on September 21, 1976. His mother, Darlene Jones, was

fifteen years old at the time. During the Defendant ' s inl'-ancy,

his mother avoided parental responsibility as established by

evidence that she did not desire to t-eed him ai ter h.is birth i n

the hosoa.,tal, and d.id not care to hold or e.,ibrace the child. The

De.=ende.^.nt' s mother was i-n ar_d out of ais l if-e, the Defendant

living '.a:.-̂ h hi s^Oste; grandmother 'Eor oee:.ods o:E time and tnen

w-"h i'_,s mot.`:.er. ^sv ^:?e De.: "'nGa.a-:iL 's age o= Lnwr.,.=en, h'.^s iTio' ;,. L

G^C ci an acca; e.^.: c.r?'_Ca• cLierC.ose. J:'_e beei, co;?v? c^.eC.

g.` evi `^.t..'.s iV of c.= i In_'.Ina! a^^.. had been _+:.ca;ce;? ^ r.g ^,,^. ed dur4
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the De_en a.n t ' s yout::
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The Defer:da_-.t 'had no know?edge as to the

7 dent^.tV of hi s iat'r.er unti l his mother 's de..ath at hi s age of

th;rteen. No male r^?ayed a role in the raisi`ng or developnent o=

the Defendant. There were no male role models in his.liwe_

The evidence indicates that the Defendant's famil.y was

dvs.functional and that he was raised in a culture of violence_

Numerous friends and rel,ati ves o.-Lc the 'De=enda.nt either died or

were killed in violent manners or were other^-^rise i zacarcerated.

Records indicated that when the DeLendant was a youth on some

occasions he walked himself to the hospital for medi.cal treatinent

being without an adult to supervise or look after h_im. Evidence'

was received that the Defendant was provided a home with his

foster gra.ndmother, Theresa Lvons, who attempted to put a roof

over h.is head and provide him with the necessities in li.fe_

F-oC-rever, Ms. Lyons was gainfully emploved and o: ten workea second

shi-J!t leaving the Defendant basically wnsunervi.sed or, during his

tender years, in the care of other teenage foster children. The

Defendant e^erienced difficulty in school after the death of his

mothe:, was ozten absent for periods of thirty to forty days per

school vear, and was eventually eroelled from school for setting

a_ire i-n a waste basket. The Defendant had contacts w;.t h the

?U:Ten !e ]u'st_Jce svstettl and had e:£'`Jeri-im2nted wi t i: mar_.̂ ju'ai:a

dur in g hi s school vea.rs . During 1 994 , the Defendant was i nj ured

s z:.v t?.:.k in ^t.;xe ::ey.d bv a :?.^^.r-n.i7e r 3^:C was C:osz)'^ `a^ eC G'.p'Ze.' _

be4 ^g l^re ^li gntec ^.o Metro G^.^;^a! ;.osP-.tal _n Cleveland, Qh^ o , I
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De^'endant was hOSOi "a i i Zed Lo?" three davs and acCordi:!g t0

testimonv, he sustained a'Eractured skull w'rLch did not imoact

the brain or cause any brain injury. The De3'_"endant never

returned °or rEollow up treatment after being released from the

hospital. Fiowever*, thj s incident did adversely aflEect hi.m in

that he became isolated and distrustiul of people he had

previously considered to be -Friends. The De'_Eendant gravitated

toward gang involvement in order to nrovide bonds and

inte_-acti.ons with other people which were so lacking in his

family iire. The Court fin.ds that the history, cnaracter and

background of the Defendant indicate that the De=endant was

deprived morally and socially and ra.ised in a culture of

violence. Due to his upbzinging, the Defendant never had the

moral and ethical training and teach i ng "Lhat one would e.^ect to

receive .-iff'rom nurturzng parents. The Court finds this .mitigating

factor is entitled to some weight.

3. The Court has considered the youth o-L;: the Defendant who

was barn on September 21, 1976, and who was o= the age o.^: twenty-

one years at the time he comm.i.tted the Aggravated Murder.

I-_7owever, the Court also Li nds that the De=enda.nt had a relative? v

h.^..gh ?"C^ havir_g been exe.mi ned b_v Dr . Siser.berg ar.d Dr ,Kir-nv The

expert witnesses nlacec, hi-s IQ ? n tne range or. 1 1 2. The Court

.'i : ds t^at t::e voll.ts': o_ the D. e-°'^da:1t ls e'.:^_i tleC i.o some ilodest`.

:a e ' U' ^ z:.

A-41 ^J^,J
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4. The Court has considered the other rzi.ti gati.ng =actors

submi tted by the Defendant and finds that the Defendant Su.iiers

from an antisocial personalit_v disorder. Dr. ' Eisenberg testified

that the evidence was over-.ahe?ming that he had thiS disorder, the

features and symptQms of which are a need for immectiate

gratification, the failu.re to consider the long range

con.se.c-uences of speci.fic acti-ons, a lack of empathy, an

adolescent level of relati.onships which are immature and

imoulsive and a maninulative nature with indifference to the

consequences of his activ7ties. Evidence was also.received that

the Defendant suffers from an at.tach.ment disorder whi ch prevents

him from forming bonds or attachments with other people based on

a deep seeded fear of separation which may later occur. This

caused the Def endant to be a loner and-to be suspicious of other

oersons which caused him to avoid any lasting relati.onshins with

others. The Defendant was also diagiiosed as having a paranoi.d

feature to the anti-social personality disorder which caused hi.rn

to be sus^icious of the mctives cf other percons. The loss by

death of his mother, a minor child and other fziends and

relatives all contributed to the creation of the attachment

di sorder a.^d the oa.ranoid =eature. Dr. Kin.ny also testified that

he di.agnosed an attent? on dericit and a resi dual speed of

prOcessi ;C_]] dei i c-Le'_'.cy ? n i.he_ Deie?=d?rlt i n t1nat he could not

mao-i.a..14" Drocess new =nforw^,=•^,h caused hi_m t0 ^^? ' :'' tab7 e,

...nG. V:':"len cCCClb1.::eC :d_.t."1 f',._S ^-^_o;_a, to t.`?gger agg.ress've l, ^}
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outbursts when conlffronted with cha.ng;r.g situations. Dr. Z,i.:L-iv

attributed this ieature to the traw,°na suffered by the Defendant

in the attack wherein a haammer was' used to stri.ke him in the

head_ However, this testimony was.somewhat rebutted by

the testimony of Dr. Robert White'who testified on rebuttal that

the head injury su-Lff',=ered by the Del:'endant in 1994 was minor i r_

nature and did not involve injury to the brain itsel f". Dr. White

testified that he doubted that any si.gn4-fi cant bra? n i nj ury was

suffered bv the Defendant, and that he sur.tered no adverse a=t.ect

unon hi s emotional or cogr7,iti ve functions as a result of the

haswneY inilicted injury.

The Court has also considered the evidence from both Dr.

-isenberg and Dr_ KK;.n.sn.y that the Defendant, on Nove.nber 17, 1997,

was able to differentiate between right and wrong conduct and

that he understood the criminality of his conduct. The expert

witnesses both agreed that the Defendant was able to make choices

and that the decision to kill Of.ticer Glover was made freely in

spite of his antisocial personali.Ly disozc.er with paranoid

.teature a_d hi s attachment di sorder. The evidence clearl_v

established that these disorders d1d not e_fiect the Defendant's

lc:.-!owl.edge oJ] the crLm.inali.ty of: his conduct a_nd did not nrevent

h''^..i1 _roil conio. u1nC'' hi s cOP.dL:Ct to the ''eCUm.relite_T:ts oL law_ The

COi^. z conc_.u.Ces t",.i?-s ev-^^enc°, along with ..ne :°vi Ce^1ce that

,

was r? _^ iv soc!' is`_..ca zed ar':C ei ore -i1-ze>'_.Cj'e nt t;.i?a''

`^e exJer,.. w itnesses had ..,_._. Aa^1.V been led t.o believe, Ce:1d to
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? essen the weight to be accorded these other mit7 gatin g iactors_

The Court, therefore, iinds that the other ridti gating factors

should be accorded little weight.

Ucon weighing the aggravating circumstances, the Court

finds, from the evidence, that the Defendant could have escaped

arrest or apprehension once the o:^icer was shot in the shoulder

ar_d the arm. zn addition, the Defenda:nt testi-fied that he could

have outrun the police officer without the necessity of using

deadly force. The Court finds that the act of killing a police

o-Efi cer who, i.n the pursuit of hi s duties is attempting to

anorehend a person accused of" a felony crirne, strikes at the very

heart of the justice system. The criminal justice system is

designed to protect both the rights oi the accused a.nd the ri-ghts

of: the victims. However, one who commits a purposeful killing

with pri-or calculation and design in order to avo; d apnrehension,

ounishment or trial, seeks to dereat the entire system of

criminal j ustice and strikes a°atal blow at its heart. The

Court has also considered the r.act that the victLim was known by

the. Defendant to be a duly authorized and employed police o=.ticer

-rith the City o-ff: Ashtabula, who at the time was engaged in his

o=-'ic?al duties. The Court wir.ds tnat the aggravating

c-i.rcll.i:ts...a-.'.":ces are e nt:.t? ed `d'o great or suh sta..':i.w e? f"yht.

jJ't^.on conslG'era".iorl oi re LeJa:.1.t evidence `_'a'.sed c3.i.

tes t_IMoi Y, tn? Ot.` ° eC ^d°_:":ce.._.,[?C ^n.e ...=y 'e^ ts oy^:'_e re i avy?1t
4

cour.se', it is the ] uC.g c^^.̀..n .. O'-4-e Court t}`?az: ^_;: e v.ggr aVatii::.g
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c4 rcurista.nc° outweign t:°e mi tigat'::g yactors bevo d a reasonable

doubt _ This deter,o.ination is made by the Court separately and

di stinct7 y -f'rorzi that made bv the Jury. Accord7ngly, the Court

serter_ced the Derendant, Odraye G. Jones, to death and this

oronouncement was made on June 8, 1998.

Pursuant to Civi 1 Rule 58 (B) , the Clerk of this Court is

directed to ser-ve notice of this judgment, and its date of entry

upon the journal uoon the following: Thoruas L_ Sartin.i,

Prosecuti.n.g Attorney; David L. Doughtera., Esq_ & Robert L. Tobik,

Esq., 4403 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland,, Ohio 44113; Clerk of•the

Sunre.me. Court of Ohi.o, State O°`ice Tower, 30 F.ast Broad Street,,

Columbus, Oh,i.o 43266-0419; Joseph E. Wil.hel.m, Esq., The State

public Defenders Office, 8 East Long Street, Columbus, Ohio

43266-0587; Robert A. Dixon, Esq., 1 380 west Third.Street, Fi rst

F1oor, Cleveland, Ohio 44113-0000; and, the Assxgnment

Commissioner.

z also certi.-fy that a copy o^ the foregoing opinion was duly

mailed by ordinary U.S. Maii to the Clerk of Courts of the

Suoreme Court of Ohio on th;s l/ dav of June, 1998, b_v the

u.,.wc.ersigned Judge.

.7 v
RMr. w. vE`-L, JGs-c^

J^'_.-1e 1 1, 1 998 A-45



THE STATE Ok' OHIO,
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Court of Common Pleas
Ashtabula County, Ohio
May Session, 1998

P1.ainta.ff ,
d
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ODRAYE G. JONES,

m E $^'I Qm

. )

} CASE NO. 97-CR-221

co
} TNDICTMENT FOR:

Aggravated. Murder.:^
^;. ^..^ .^Defendantm

We, the Jury in this case, being duly empaneled and Aun,

find the Defendant, ODRAYE G. JONES

of Aggravated Murder, in the marzner and form as he stands charged

in the Indictment, un.der §2903.01(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

INSERT IN INK: "GUILTY" or "NOT GUILTY"a

(if you find the Defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder
in the above form, you will consider and complete the
following verdict forms relating to Specifications
1,2,3 and 4.)

(If you find the Defendant not guilty of the offense of
Aggravated Murder, or if you are. unable to reach a
unanimous verdict of either guilty or not guilty of
Aggravated Murder, you will consider and complete the
following verdict form on page 6.)

,

6^ ,"! .^ 3̂`../,^4^^C„1''S.et ^ . ^^ , d

^ • ^ ^^ ^ ^ (___
L '.t: 'LC^"`^ -u"` ^^f: -G^=•-^._'-f^,. i2^< ar.z^ /^ s^.w.G*.^^ '---'

)0
f r

'
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, 4 L
eman or Forelady

-" 1.0 E I-L 1131 C) Fy

0005^
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VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221 CP

. ^ ^

~i. do

SpECIFICATION NUMBER 1:

We, the Jury in this case, find the Defenda.nt, ODRAYE

JONES, commit the offense of Aggravated Murder

for the purpose of escaping apprehension, trial or punishme-nt for

another offense committed by the Defendant.

( * * ) . INSERT IN INK: "DID" or "DID NOT""

. ^ e

0

eman or Forelady

_?W 3 4^

`--

. .^_,...-

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume Ii pg
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VERDICT FORM „
" STATE V. ^"ONES g CASE NO. 97-CR-221

SPECIFICATION NUMBER 2:

We, the Jury in this case, fa.nd that the victim of the

offense, William D. Glover, Jr., {***}^^' a peace

officer, whom the Defendant (**) D {D know or have

reasonable cause to know to be a peace officer, and at the time

of the offense, the victim, WilJ.%am D. Glover, Jr.

engaged in his duties as a peace officer>

- .w-7

CP
'^t`'"Y

UG' ^

^,..

('*** ) INSERT IN INK: "WAS" or "WAS NOT"

(* *) INSERT IN INXe' "DID" or "DIZ) NOT"

<hL
^.. ..^c.e. ^^^'.^..^

pA 8

^'^.r^

9

_3_

c^^=Z^ 77a_.^ ^ . .

:^^.9. ^.^^..^f8

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pq
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VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221

SPECIFICATION NU`.I^EBER 3:

^-^
^•_^

- eA

15^

We, the Jury in this case, find that the Defendant, ODRAYE

G. JONES, (**)^^ ^^ know or have reasonable cause to

kn.ow that William D. Glover, Jr. was a peace officer and that it

(**#) ..._ .._ iZ-\i ^ the Defendant's specific purpose to kill a

peace officer at the time of the offense.

( * * ) INSERT IN INK e

( * * * ) INSERT IN INK:

"DID" dr "DTD NOT"

"WAS" or uWAS NOT"

^^C:^'•^-' ^ .^^' c^^:G^'.c ^

77

w^=6,e"AK

JG

"--^:1^=.̂ yr^.,,^ ^/-^^.^ ^ta•-^c"-' ...^.

9

-4-

3 4 B ()10"69

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg



VERDICT FORM
"STATE>'(T< JONEES-0; CASE NO. 97--CR-221

..-,
:. ^

SPECIFICATION NJMEiER 4:
• ;:a^^yu. r^.r ^

We, the Jury in this case, find that the Defendant, C1DR'A^ %^p

, . ,^ .- .•^G. JONES, at the time he committed the offense (** } y,^ ^=^`_

have a f irearm on or about his person o.r under his control and

(**3 ^. ^ t^ use the firearm to facilitate the offense>

^ * * ) INSERT IN INK: "DID'° or "T1IIJ NOT"

YL

J

348
-s- (3:1 1̂ ,70

00060

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg
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_. ^
VERDICT Ft7RM Cp
"STATE V. JC7NES",° CASE NO. 97-CR-221

^ -Y

3̂ :.J ',i

°Glr^

We, the Jury in fhis' case, being duly empaneled and sworn,
a

f ind the Deferzdant,®DRAYE G. JONES a(*) of

the lesser included offense of Murder under §2903.02(A) of the

Ohio Revised Code b

( * ) INSERT IN INK: "GUILTY" or "NOT GUILTY"

(If you find the Defendant guilty of the lesser offense
of Murder, you will consider and complete the following
verdict form relating to Specification Number 4.)

j,.

i

Foreman or Forelady

r

-6- 348 (l.q r^

..11. ^.D41 1-111
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IN THE COURT OF COIOZON PLEAS
ASH"I'fiBULA COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, }

}

)

-^ '^. :•'.

CASE NOa 97-CR-221

(Death)

Plairit.i.ff,
.

-vS-

ODRAYE G. JONES,

Defenda.nte

We, the Jury, beang duly, i.mps.ne.Iec3 and sworn, do find beyond

a reasonable doubt that the aggravating circumstances which the

Defendant, ObRA'11B G. JONES, was found guilty of committa.ng

outweigh the mitigating factors in this case and, a sentence of

death is imposed herein,

.. ^,^. ' _ . .
2.

3 / ) Jc, ^r;^ ^C'^:e.3 ^'1^4^ _ J C'%^ --.-

4ti

5 ^4^
6

>
7.

8>
(' -̂

.7 + ^^ ^ Yl/L`S. ^j • ^ .̂ /' . ^ "V^i. /^̂

1 O <V%'^l_c

12^rC ^ ^ 3

DATE:

e

^' . ; 9 ^Sye

x^A-1-
f1r^lr.Avs= .Trnae Anse Vrs1 i9t'nA TT nCs
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VERDICT FORM

"STATE V. JONESO' CASE NO. 97=CR-221

SPECIFICATION .NUMBE2 4:

We, the Jury in this. case, find that the Defendant, ODRAYE

G. JONES, at the time he committed the offense (**)

have a fi,rearm on or about his person or under his contrdl, and

use the firearm to fawil"itate the offense.

(**) i.Ni^'^T IN INK: °DII7" oor °DID NOT"

,,.

Foreman or Forelady

Da.te o z^f.^` ^ -(e , 1998

,_

-7- 348 01372

Odrave Jones A-ox _ Volumi= TT ney


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50

